IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA LAFAYETTE DIVISION

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, By and through its Attorney General, Elizabeth B. Murrill;

THE STATE OF KANSAS, By and through its Attorney General, Kris W. Kobach; THE STATE OF OHIO, By and through its Attorney General, Dave Yost; and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, By and through its Attorney General, John B. McCuskey

Plaintiffs,

VS.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; JEREMY PELTER, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Commerce; BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, an agency within the United States Department of Commerce; and ROBERT L. SANTOS, in his official capacity as Director of the U.S. Census Bureau

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:25-cv-0076-DCJ-DJA

Judge David C. Joseph Magistrate Judge David J. Ayo

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, AND THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW YORK STATE The League of Women Voters of the United States ("LWV")¹, the League of Women Voters of Florida ("LWVFL"), and the League of Women Voters of New York State ("LWVNYS") (collectively, "the League"), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully move to intervene as Defendants in this matter as of right pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("Rule") 24(a) or in, the alternative, move for permissive intervention pursuant to Rule 24(b). Pursuant to Rule 24(c), Proposed Intervenors' Memorandum in Support of this Motion and Answer is attached hereto as Attachments 1 and 5, respectively.²

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervene as of right.	8
A. This motion is timely.	8
B. Proposed Intervenors have a legally protectable interest	0
C. The disposition of this case may impair Proposed Intervenors' interests	13
D. Proposed Intervenors' interests are not adequately protected	13
II. In the alternative, the Court should grant permissive intervention	l 6
CONCLUSION1	18

Table Of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Association of Pro. Flight Attendants v. Gibbs, 804 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962)	11
Brumfield v. Dodd, 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
City of San Jose v. Trump, 497 F.Supp.3d 680 (2020)	11
Dep't of Com. v. New York, 588 U.S. 752, 139 S. Ct. 2551, 204 L. Ed. 2d 978 (2019)	12
Dep't of Com. v. U.S. H.R., 525 U.S. 316, 119 S. Ct. 765, 142 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1999)	11
Edwards v. City of Houston, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 14
Evenwel v. Abbott, 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	6, 12
Federation of Am. Immigr. Reform v. Klutznick, 486 F.Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	12
In re Franklin Nat. Bank Securities Litig., 92 F.R.D. 468 (E.D.N.Y., 1981)	15
In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig., 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	8,13
League of United Lat. Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,	
884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	17
McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co., 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)	8
New Orleans Pub. Serv. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
Ross v. Marshall, 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 13
Stallworth v. Monsanto Co., 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. University of Tex. at Austin,	
338 F.R.D. 364 (W.D. Texas 2021)	10

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)
Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 9 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)
United States v. City of L.A., 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2022)
<i>Useche v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 654588611
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n, 834 F.3d
Statutes
2 U.S.C. § 2a
